

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC95217

CHARLES DUSSEAU, Et Al.,

Petitioners,

v.

METROPOLITAN DADE COUNTY, BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS, Et Al.,

Respondents.

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

Jeffrey S. Bass, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 0962279
Shubin & Bass, P.A.
46 S.W. 1st Street
Third Floor
Miami, Florida 33130
Tel.(305) 381-6060
Fax.(305) 381-9457

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Preface. iv

Certification of Type Size and Style iv

Argument 1

 I. THE THIRD DISTRICT IMPERMISSIBLY
 EXCEEDED THE EXTRAORDINARILY LIMITED
 SCOPE OF ITS SECOND-TIER CERTIORARI
 REVIEW AND IMPROPERLY USURPED THE ROLE
 OF THE CIRCUIT COURT WHEN IT REVIEWED
 THE RECORD TO REDETERMINE THE QUESTION
 OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPETENT EVIDENCE - A
 QUESTION WHICH WAS PREVIOUSLY AND PROPERLY
 DECIDED IN THE CIRCUIT COURT'S MAJORITY
 DECISION ON FIRST-TIER REVIEW. 1

 A. The Third District Exceeded The
 Scope Of Its Second-Level
 Certiorari Review And Usurped The
 Role Of The Circuit Court When
 It Reversed That Court On The Sole
 Question Of Substantial Competent
 Evidence. 2

 B. The Circuit Court Applied the Correct
 Law And, Therefore, Observed The
 Essential Requirements Of The
 Law, Thus Foreclosing The District
 Court From The Exercise Of Its
 Second-Level Certiorari Review. 4

 C. Staff Recommendations Do Not Always
 Constitute Substantial Competent
 Evidence And The Third District Exceeded
 The Permissible Scope Of its
 Second-Tier Review When It
 Revisited Such Recommendations. 7

 D. Several Misstatements Of Law And
 Fact Merit Correction. 10

E. The Big Picture 14
Conclusion15
Certificate of Service *Following*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allapattah Community Assoc. v. City of Miami</i> , 379 So. 2d 387 (Fla. 3d DCA) cert. denied 386 So. 2d 635 (Fla. 1980)	9
<i>Basnet v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 18 Fla. 523 (1882)	7
<i>Beck v. Littlefield</i> , 68 So. 2d 889 (Fla. 1953)	13
<i>Board of County Commissioners of Brevard County v. Snyder</i> , 627 So. 2d 463 (Fla. 1993)	13,14
<i>City of Deerfield Beach v. Vaillant</i> , 419 So. 2d 624 (Fla. 1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Edmonds v. Oxford House, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 725, 115 S.Ct. 1776 (1995)	11
<i>Combs v. State</i> , 436 So. 2d 93, (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>DeGroot v. Sheffield</i> , 95 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 1957)	12
<i>Education Development Ctr., Inc. v. City of West Palm Beach</i> , 541 So. 2d 106 (Fla. 1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florida Power & Light Company v. City of Dania</i> , __ So. 2d __, 2000 WL 766487, at *3 (Fla. June 15, 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Haines City Commission Development v. Heggs</i> , 658 So. 2d 523 (Fla. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Sardi</i> , 751 A. 2d 772 (Vt. 2000)	12
<i>Irvine v. Duval County Planning Commission</i> , 495 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1986)	5
<i>Machado v. Musgrove</i> ,	

519 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987)	9
<i>Metropolitan Dade County v. Blumenthal,</i> 675 So. 2d 598 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995), rev. dismissed, 680 So. 2d 421 (Fla. 1986)	13
<i>Metropolitan Dade County v. Dusseau,</i> 725 So. 2d 1169 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Penn v. Pensacola-Escambia Governmental Center Authority,</i> 311 So. 2d 97 (Fla. 1975)	13
<i>Rancho Sante Fe, Inc. v. Miami-Dade County,</i> 709 So. 2d 1388 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	2
<i>State Dept. of Trans. v. Samter,</i> 393 So. 2d 1142 (Fla. 3d DCA)	9
<i>Twin Town Little League, Inc. v. Town of Poestenkill,</i> 249 A.D. 2d 811, 671 N.Y.S. 2d 831	12
<i>Vidaurre v. Florida Power & Light Co.,</i> 556 So. 2d 533 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)	9

MISCELLANEOUS

William H. Rogers & Lewis Rhea Baxter, <i>Certiorari in Florida,</i> 4 U. FLA.L.REV. 477, 502 (1951)6
Miami-Dade County Zoning Code Section § 33-311(d).	10,11
